Government of Himachal Pradesh Industries Department

No. Ind-II(F)6-18/2013

Dated: Shimla-2, the 31st August, 2023

NOTIFICATION

In partial modification of this Department's notification of even number dated 24.08.2013, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to amend the Himachal Pradesh Mineral Policy, 2013 by substituting the clause 7.2.4 in the mineral policy, namely:-

"7.2.4 Stone crushers for the purpose of Hydel Project and road constructions shall be allowed to be installed and mineral material generated during developmental activities in road construction & Hydel projects and also muck generated during construction of tunnel shall be allowed to be utilized by such stone crushers after paying an additional amount equivalent to 75% of royalty payable on every tonne of mineral as processing charge."

By order

R.D. Nazeem
Principal Secretary (Inds.) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above Dated: Shimla-02,

the 31st August, 2023

Copy for information and necessary action to: -

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Director of Industries, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
- 3. All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. All the General Managers, District Industries Centers, in Himachal Pradesh.
- 5. All the Mining Officers in Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. The Controller, Printing and Stationery, HP for publication in HP Rajpatra through E-Gazette (Extra-Ordinary).
- 7. Guard file.

(Ravi Pal Sharma) Under Secretary (Inds.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.